
Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

15 10 - B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 
www.tillamookcounty.gov 

Building (503) 842-3407 
Planning (503) 842-3408 

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409 
FAX (503) 842-1 819 

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280 

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze 

April 10, 2024 

CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST #851-23-000549-PLNG: GESIK 
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT 

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: 
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, 

IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER 

Dear Property Owner: 

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED 
WITH CONDITIONS the above-cited Conditional Use Request on April 10, 2024. 

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are 
avai lable for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: 
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the 
Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141. 

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, 
who will hold a public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department in accordance 
with Article 10 of the TCLUO before 4:00 PM on April 22, 2024. Unless appealed, the effective date of 
this decision shall be April 10, 2024. 

Request: 

Location: 

Zone: 

Applicant 
& Property 
Owner: 

Conditional Use request for the construction of an accessory structure without 
a primary use (dwelling) (Exhibit B). 

The subject property is located in the Unincorporated Community of 
Neskowin, accessed off of Scherzinger Road, a County Road and designated 
as Tax Lot 200 in Section 24AA of Township 5 South, Rangel 1 West of the 
Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon (Exhibit A). 

Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) 

Scott W Gesik, 5870 Scherzinger RD, Neskowin, OR 97 149 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Sections 6.070: COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS, and 6.080: TIME LIMIT requires 
compliance with approved plans and conditions of this decision, and all other ordinance provisions. 
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in 
nullification of this approval. 

l. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable. 

2. The applicant/property owner shall adhere to applicable development standards in TCLUO 
Section 3.320: Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR). 

3. Shall obtain all of the applicable sanitation permits from the Tillamook County On-site 
Sanitation Department prior to consolidated Building/Zoning Permit. 

4. Development of the property shall adhere to the applicable development standards outlined in 
TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. Development 
where the average existing slope of the building footprint or area to be disturbed measured 
from the highest to lowest point within the footprint or area to be disturbed is 29 percent or 
greater is subject to a Geologic Hazard Assessment as per TCLUO Section 4.130. 

5. The applicant shall submit a fire letter from the Nestucca Rural Fire District to the Department 
at the time of consolidated zoning/building permit submittal. 

6. This approval shall be void on April l 0 , 2026, unless implementation of approved plans has 
begun, or an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department. 

Sincerely, 

T . ok C~ D~ mmunity Development 

' 
la~~ 

a Absher, CFM, Director 

Enc.: Vic inity & Assessor/Zoning Map 
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

1510 - B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 
www.tillamookcounty.gov 

Building (503) 842-3407 
Planning (503) 842-3408 

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409 
FAX (503) 842-1819 

Toll Free I (800) 488-8280 

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze 

April 10, 2024 

CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST #851-23-000549-PLNG: GESIK 
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT 

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: 
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, 

IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER 

Dear Property Owner: 

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED 
WITH CONDITIONS the above-cited Conditional Use Request on April 10, 2024. 

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are 
available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: 
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/ landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the 
Department of Community Development office located at I 510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141. 

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, 
who will hold a public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department in accordance 
with Article 10 of the TCLUO before 4:00 PM on April 22, 2024. Unless appealed, the effective date of 
this decision shall be April 10, 2024. 

Request: 

Location: 

Zone: 

Applicant 
& Property 
Owner: 

Conditional Use request for the construction of an accessory structure without 
a primary use (dwelling) (Exhibit B). 

The subject property is located in the Unincorporated Community of 
Neskowin, accessed off of Scherzinger Road, a County Road and designated 
as Tax Lot 200 in Section 24AA of Township 5 South, Rangel I West of the 
Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon (Exhibit A). 

Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) 

Scott W Gesik, 5870 Scherzinger RD, Neskowin, OR 97149 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Sections 6.070: COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS, and 6.080: TIME LIMIT requires 
compliance with approved plans and conditions of this decision, and all other ordinance provisions. 
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in 
nullification of this approval. 

l. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable. 

2. The applicant/property owner shall adhere to applicable development standards in TCLUO 
Section 3.320: Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR). 

3. Shall obtain all of the applicable sanitation permits from the Tillamook County On-site 
Sanitation Department prior to consolidated Building/Zoning Permit. 

4. Development of the property shall adhere to the applicable development standards outlined in 
TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. Development 
where the average existing slope of the building footprint or area to be disturbed measured 
from the highest to lowest point within the footprint or area to be disturbed is 29 percent or 
greater is subject to a Geologic Hazard Assessment as per TCLUO Section 4.130. 

5. The applicant shall submit a fire letter from the Nestucca Rural Fire District to the Department 
at the time of consolidated zoning/building permit submittal. 

6. This approval shall be void on April 10, 2026, unless implementation of approved plans has 
begun, or an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department. 

Sincerely, 

;!!<Z.:t~ C~ ~ mmun;ty Development 

~~~ 
~ bsher, CFM, Director 

Enc.: Vicinity & Assessor/Zoning Map 
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

15 10 - B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97 14 1 
www.tillamookcounty.gov 

Building (503) 842-3407 
Planning (503) 842-3408 

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409 
FAX (503) 842-1819 

Toll Free I (800) 488-8280 

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze 

CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST #851-23-000549-PLNG: GESIK 
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION & STAFF REPORT 

Decision Date: April 10, 2024 

Decision: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 
(This is not Building or Placement Permit Approval) 

Report Prepared by: Sheila Shoemaker, Land Use Planner 
Sarah Absher, CFM, Director 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

Request: 

Location: 

Zone: 

Applicant & 
Property 
Owner: 

Conditional Use request for the construction of an accessory structure without a 
primary use (dwelling) (Exhibit B). 

The subject property is located in the Unincorporated Community of Neskowin, 
accessed off of Scherzinger Road, a County Road and designated as Tax Lot 200 
in Section 24AA of Township 5 South, Range l I West of the Willamette 
Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon (Exhibit A) . 

Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) 

Scott W Gesik, 5870 Scherzinger RD, Neskowin, OR 97149 

Property Description: The subject property contains 7.58 acres. Property varies in topography and is 
vegetated with grasses, trees and shrubs. The subject property is currently unimproved (Exhibit A). 

The subject property does not contain wetlands or other mapped natural features. Property is within an 
area of geologic hazard . Property is not located within area of special fl ood hazard per FEMA Firm 
#41057C0800F dated September 28, 201 8 (Exhibit A). 
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II. APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS: 

III. 

The desired use is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance 
(TCLUO). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this 
report: 
A. Section 3.320: Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR) 
B. Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas 
C. Article VI: Conditional Use Procedures and Criteria 

ANALYSIS: 

A. Section 3.320: Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR) 

PURPOSE: La,nd designated Rural Residential is intended to maintain the rural character of the 
community by retaining large lots where typically community water and sewer are not available. La,nd 
that is suitable for Rural Residential use has limited value for farm or forest use; it is physically capable 
of having homesites on parcels of five acres or less; and it can be utilized for residential purposes without 
constraining the use of surrounding resource-zoned properties for resource-production purposes. 
PU RPO SE: The purpose of the RR zone is to provide for the creation and use of small acreage residential 
homesites. La,nd that is suitable for Rural Residential use has limited value for farm or forest use; it is 
physically capable of having homesites on parcels of five acres or less; and it can be utilized for 
residential purposes without constraining the use of surrounding resource-zoned properties for resource­
production purposes. 

I. Section 3.010 (3)(g) li sts accessory structures or accessory uses without an on-site primary structure 
(dwelling) as a use permitted conditionally in the Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR) subject to 
the provisions of Article 6 and the requirements of all other applicable supplementary regulations 
contained in this Ordinance. 

Findings: County records indicate the applicant completed a property line adjustment (PLA) permit # 
851-23-000539-PLNG. As part of PLA Conditions of Approval, it states: If both Units are retained by 
separate property owners, the property owner of Unit B must convert or demolish the accessory 
structures to an allowable use within 90 days of transfer of ownership of the real property (Exhibit C). 

The applicant states that they want to sell the property and new owners are not looking to build at this 
time(Exhibit B). 

Staff finds that conditional use approval is required per the PLA Conditions of Approval to allow for the 
accessory structure to remain without a primary structure (dwelling) in the NeskRR zone. 

B. Article VI Conditional Use Procedures and Criteria 
Article VI of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance contains the procedures and review criteria for 
processing a Conditional Use request. These criteria, a long with Staffs findings and conclusions, are 
indicated below. 

1. Section 6.020 Procedure requires public notice in accordance with TCLUO Section l 0.070 which 
requires notification of the request to be mailed to landowners within 250 feet of the subject property , 
to al low at least 14 days for written comment, and requires staff to consider comments received in 
making the decision. 
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Findings: Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property 
and other agencies on January 30, 2024. No comments were received. 

2. Section 6.040 Review Criteria 

1. The use is listed as a conditional use in the underlying zane, or in an applicable overlying zane. 

Findings: The applicant is proposing the construction of an accessory structure without a primary 
structure (dwelling). As stated above, the use is permitted conditionally in the NeskRR Zone. 

2. The use is consistent with the applicable goals and policies of the comprehensive plan. 

Findings: Staff fi nds that the proposed use is permitted conditionally in the NeskRR zone of the 
Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance. The TCLUO is an implementing document of the 
Comprehensive Plan. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, uses allowed conditionally in the Land 
Use Ordinance are presumed to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Staff concludes this criterion 
has been met. 

3. The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering its size, shape, location, topography, existence 
of improvements and natural features. 

Findings: The subject property contains approximately 1.96 acres and is accessed off Scherzinger Road, 
a County Road (Exhibit A). There is no wetland present on the property. The subject property is located 
within Zone X, an area of Minimal Flood as indicated on FEMA FIRM 4105C0865F dated September 28, 
2018, and there are no wetlands present (Exhibit A). The subject property is located within an area of 
known geologic hazard. 

The subject property is sloped with mature spruce trees with native grasses and shrubs. County records 
indicate the property is improved with an existing accessory structure, built in 2001 and is 1,080 square 
feet (Exhibit A). Applicant states the accessory structure has natural cedar siding, is insulated, heated and 
finished (Exhibit B). 

Staff finds a Geologic Hazard Assessment is not required as per the provisions outlined in TCLUO 
Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. 

Staff finds a Geologic Hazard Assessment is not required as per the provisions outlined in TCLUO 
Section 4. 130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. Gi.ven the accessory structure has 
existed, the size of property, absence of natural features, and established access, Staff finds that the 
subject property is suitable to allow the accessory structure. 

4. The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which 
substantially limits, impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses 
listed in the underlying zane. 

Findings: Adjacent properties are zoned Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR) and Small Farm 
and Woodlot 10 Acre Zone (SFW-10) as depicted on the zoning map included in (Exhibit A) of this 
report. Existing uses in the vicinity consist primarily of residential, agricultural and forestry. Several 
properties are improved with similar accessory structures. The applicant states the existing accessory 
structure will be used as a single person office and art studio and will not alter the character of the 
surrounding area Exhibit B). Applicant's site plan demonstrates all uses will continue to take place on the 
subject property and that the property is of adequate size to accommodate the existing accessory structure 

#851-23-000549-PLNC: Cesik 3 



in a manner that ensures permitted uses on adjacent properties are not impacted in the manner described 
in the criterion above. 

Staff finds that the accessory structure has existed on the subject property and will not alter the character 
of the surrounding area in a manner which substantially limits, impairs or prevents surrounding 
landowners from developing their properties consistent with permitted uses in the underlying zones 
within this vicinity. 

5. The proposed use will not have a detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind energy 
conversion systems or wind mills. 

Findings: None such systems are known to exist in the area. Staff concludes this criterion has been met. 

6. The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or 
planned for the area affected by the use. 

Findings: Long-established existing public facilities and services in this area include Nestucca Rural Fire 
District, Tillamook County Sheriff and Tillamook County Public Works, and Tillamook People's Utility 
District (PUD). Applicant states the subject property has a letter of water availability and septic approval 
(Exhibit B). County records indicate before the PLA a water verification letter and a site evaluation was 
completed. 

Given the existence of public services and facilities in the area in relation to the proposed existing 
accessory structure without a primary structure (dwelling), Staff finds the proposed use is timely and any 
requirements for service provider letters can be required through Conditions of Approval. Any sanitary 
needs can be accomplished through permitting for an onsite wastewater treatment system as reflected in 
the Conditions of Approval li sted below. 

Staff finds that thi s criterion can be met through compliance with the Conditions of Approval. 

IV. DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 

Based on the findings shown above, Staff concludes that the applicant has satisfied the review criteria and 
can meet all applicable ordinance requirements at the time of application. Therefore, the Department 
approves this request subject to the Conditions of Approval in section V of this report. 

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, 
who will hold a public hearing. The forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 
4:00 PM on April 22, 2024. 

V. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Sections 6.070: COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS, and 6.080: TIME LIMIT requires compliance 
with approved plans and conditions of this decision, and all other ordinance provisions. Failure to 
comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of this 
approval. 

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal , State, and Local permits, as applicable. 

2. The applicant/property owner shall adhere to applicable development standards in TCLUO Section 
3.320: Neskowin Rural Residential Zone (NeskRR). 
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3. Shall obtain all of the applicable sanitation permits from the Tillamook County On-site Sanitation 
Department prior to consolidated Building/Zoning Permit. 

4. Development of the property shall adhere to the applicable development standards outlined in 
TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas. Development where 
the average existing slope of the building footprint or area to be disturbed measured from the highest 
to lowest point within the footprint or area to be disturbed is 29 percent or greater is subject to a 
Geologic Hazard Assessment as per TCLUO Section 4. 130. 

5. The applicant shall submit a fire letter from the Nestucca Rural Fire District to the Department at the 
time of consolidated zoning/building permi~ submittal. 

6. This approval shall be void on April 10, 2026, unless implementation of approved plans has begun, or 
an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department. 

VI. EXHIBITS 

All Exhibits referred to herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof: 
A. Location map, Assessor's summary, Zoning map, FEMA Firm, NWI Map 
B. Applicant' s submittal 
C. County PLA Approval 
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Tillamook County 
2023 Real Property Assessment Report 

Account390498 

Map 
Code -Tax ID 

Legal Descr 

Mailing 

5S 1124AA00200 

2207 - 390498 

PARTITION PLAT 2021-04 

Lot - PARCEL 2 

GESIK, SCOTT W TRUSTEE 
5870 SCHERZINGER RD 
NESKOWIN OR 97149 

Property Class 401 

RMV Class 401 

MA SA NH 

09 AC 972 

Site Situs Address 

5870 SCHERZINGER RD 

Tax Status Assessable 

Account Status Active 

Subtype NORMAL 

Deed Reference # 2022-2669 

Sales Date/Price 04-07-2022 / $0 

Appraiser RANDY WILSON 

City 

COUNTY 

Value Summary 

Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR¾ 

2207 Land 185,630 

lmpr 722,380 

Code Area Total 908,010 496,570 

Grand Total 908,010 496,570 

Land Breakdown 
Code Plan Trend 
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source % 
2207 ~ RR-2 Market 114 

OSD TYPE B - AVERAGE 100 

Code Area Total 

Improvement Breakdown 
Code Year Stat Trend 
Area ID# Built Class Description % 
2207 3 2001 345 GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING 127 

4 2005 345 GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING 127 

5 2021 131 One story 127 

Code Area Total 

Land 

lmpr 

496,570 

496,570 

Size Land Class 

2.68 AC 

2.68 AC 

Total Sqft Ex¾ MS Acct 

1,080 

4,104 

1,308 

6,492 

Exemptions / Special Assessments / Notations 

Code Area 2207 

Special Assessments Amount 

■ SOLID WASTE 12.00 

Fire Patrol Amount 

■ FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE 47.50 

■ FIRE PATROL NORTHWEST 18.75 

4/2/2024 1 :30 PM 

Acres 

0.00 

Acres 

2.68 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Trended RMV 
164,730 

20,900 

185,630 

Trended RMV 
25,81 0 

102,020 

594,550 

722,380 

Year Used 

2023 

Year 

2023 

2023 

Page 1 of 2 



Tillamook County 
2023 Real Property Assessment Report 

Account390498 

Comments 12/17/04 New home 52% complete. Remapped from 5S11 24104 dv. 08-02-05 Added picture. dv 6/8/06 Land to 
market after lot line adjustment from TL 100. Detached garage and existing GPB6 now on this lot. dv. 8/15/06 Home 
and new Pole Bldg 100% complete. dv. 07/25/07 Added Basement SM 2/6/08 Combined values after Tax Lot 101 
was cancelled and combined into this lot. dv. 3/20/08 Acreage change only after Lot Line Adjustment from Tax Lot 
400. dv. 6/3/08 Apportioned value after Partition Plat 2008-10 to Tax Lot 201. Detached garage and two GPB's 
remain on this lot. House now on Tax lot 201. dv. 06/09/09 Brought to market as I standard site and I view site. 
SM 03/31/14 Reappraised land; tabled values. RMV changes only. Applied exception for OSD that was added in 
2008/09 for shop. Added solid waste. RBB 4/2021 Subject property was partitioned into two parcels (PP-2021-04) 
after 1/1/21. Adjusting size and values to reflect. RCW 
8/2/2021 New SFD in construction phase with remaining completion rolled forward/Updating inventory items, 
floorplan with photo. RCW 
3/8/22 Brought new home to 100% complete and land to market after P. Plat 2021-04 created TL 202 from this TL. 
KF 

4/2/2024 1 :30 PM Page 2 of 2 
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development 
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408 Fax: 503-842-1819 

www.co.tillamook.or.us 

PLANNING APPLICATION 

Applicant □ (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) 

Name: w (:,e,f, Phone: 54 ✓1iz ,.,, Z5b-3 
Address: - O 
City: ll/e,<l J&t tt'M State: 01e Zip: 9 'JI I./ ct . .µ tM-l • .J.-

Property Owner 

Name: 6c,o l1 Ge'h/k., Phone: fill/-'1C/Z - &-.S~? 
Address: 5870 -1)~c,{2.,,u,¥6&/L- 12-£ 

Type II 

D f arm/Forest Review 

na"' Conditional Use Review 

D Variance 

0 Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback 

D Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) 

0 Development Permit Review for Estuary 
Development 

0 Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone 

0 Foredune Grading Permit Review 

D Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area 

Location: 
Site Address: 

Map Number: JI 
Township Range 

Clerk's Instrument#: 

Type Ill 

0 Detailed Hazard Report 
D Conditional Use (As deemed 

by Director) 
0 Ordinance Amendment 

0 Map Amendment 

0 Goal Exception 

0 Nonconforming Review (As 
deemed by Director) 

0 Variance (As deemed by 
Director) 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Stamp 

RECEIVED 

L l 0 11 2023 
' BY· ............................... 
□Approved □Denied 
Received by: 

Receipt#: / ~5 'fl 7.:'/ 
Fees: J?-J. !IS -
Permit No: 

851-.23_ -D'.XS--f~-P LNG 

Type IV 

0 Ordinance Amendment 

D Large-Scale Zoning Map 
Amendment 

D Plan and/or Code Text 
Amendment 

J.'f- f'(I\ 
Section Tax Lot(s) 

---------------------
Authorization 

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property c;>wner shall be responsible for 
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is 
complete ccurate, and consistent wit other information submitted with this application. 

Date 

Applicant Signature Date 

[ Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23 



Conditional Use Review Criteria 

1. The use is listed as a ond1tlon,,1 U!\ 111 tlw rnid.-rlyln, zom~ I . 
' or n clll apphc auon ovNly,ng zone. YES. 

2. The use s con I tent~ ith the applicabl< goals and pllnf's of th~ Comprch nslv Plan. YES. 

~· The parcel i ult ble for the proposed use considering t's si7P, shape, loc:ation, topo raph/, ·z,stence of 

,mprovem nt nd n tural featutes YES· the pur posr of this ronditional u-.p PE"rm· (CUP) appt cat.Jon ,s to 

allo o r Scott Ge~tk to sell Unit 8 ~!> de~cnbcd In the county's January s, 1024 PropMy • in Adjustment 

appro •at to Nes"owin resident!. hown .and Richa, d Ramirez, without having to remove Un·t s·~ ;,.n,.,.5,-0ry 

stru ure. As desc ,b din th PLA approval, Un,t B ,s 1 96 acres with a 1,650 square foot accessor I str!Jcture 

which had oeen used as a per onal gym by Ges,k smce 2001. Shawn and Richard currently I ve w1 n Snawn's 

rt>tired parents (Ken and Sanda D ~ t) m the ad1acent lot at 5925 Scherzinger Road 1n Neskowin. The acc~so1 

structure is located appro imatcly 100 feet from their residence. 1 he size of the accessory 5tructure g1v~ 

Shaw11 Ram rez the office space necessary to do her remote bookkeeping Job. Also, she w l have the spac.e 

neec:Jed for her and her mother to cont inue their art work. both have cont racts with the Freed GaHery and 

their art commerc,ally. The Ramirez' moved to Neskowin in 2023 to support t heir parents as needed. 

Unit 8 is a sloped lot with mature spruce t rees, natural ferns and ocean views. The? accessory structure was 
in 2001. It has natural cedar siding. It is insulated, heated and fi nished, and conforms wit h the surrounding 

en111ronment. The lot ts zoned Rural Resident ial and is greater than the 20,000 square foot minimum lot si, 

has a letter of water availability and septic approval. 

4. The proposed use wilt not atter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which subst antially lit 

impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the under\ving z:one 

CORRECT: the proposed use of Unit B {for a remote single-person office and art studio) will not alter t he 

:haracter of the surrounding area . 

. The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar ~nergy systems, wmd energy co,wE 
stems or wind mills. CORRECT: the proposed use wi ll not have? a detrimental effect on existing so\ar en, 
stems, wind energy conversion systems or wind mills. Furthermore, there are no known such systems, 

~acent propertes. 

e proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or plannt 

area affected by the use. YES: facilities and services al ready exist, including necessary utilities and 
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Sheila Shoemaker 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

scottgesik at gorge.net <scottgesik@gorge.net> 
Thursday, January 11, 2024 2:27 PM 

Sheila Shoemaker 
EXTERNAL: Fwd: EXTERNAL: RE: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-

PLNG 
Tillamook County CUP app.rtf 

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County-- DO NOT CLICK on links or 
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.] 

From: "scottgesik at gorge.net" <scottgesik@gorge.net> 
To: "Sheila Shoemaker" <Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 2:09:02 PM 
Subject: Re: EXTERNAL: RE: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

Conditional Use Review Criteria for Scott Gesik's December 2023 Conditional Use Permit Application 

1. The use is listed as a Conditional Use in the underlying zone, or in an application overlying zone. 
YES. 
2. The use is consistent with the applicable goals and plicies of the Comprehensive Plan. YES. 
3. The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering it's size, shape, location, topography, 
existence of improvements and natural features. YES: the purpose of this Conditional Use Permit 
(CUP) application is to allow owner Scott Gesik to sell Unit B as described in the county's January 5, 
2024 Propety Line Adjustment approval (#851-23-000539-PLNG) to Neskowin residents Shawn and 
Richard Ramirez, without having to remove Unit B's accessory structure. As described in the PLA 
approval, Unit B is 1.96 acres with a 1,650 square foot accessory structure which had been used as a 
personal gym by Gesik since 2001. Shawn and Richard currently live with Shawn's retired parents 
(Ken and Sandi Dust) in the adjacent lot at 5925 Scherzinger Road in Neskowin. The accessory 
structure is located approximately 100 feet from their residence. The size of the accessory structure 
gives Shawn Ramirez the office space necessary to do her remote bookkeeping job. Also, she will 
have the space needed for her and her mother to continue their art work - both have contracts with 
the Freed Gallery and sell their art commercially. The Ramirez' moved to Neskowin in 2023 to support 
their parents as needed. 
Unit B is a sloped lot with mature spruce trees, natural ferns and ocean views. The accessory 
structure was built in 2001. It has natural cedar siding. It is insulated, heated and finished, and 
conforms with the surrounding environment. The lot is zoned Rural Residential and is greater than the 
20,000 square foot minimum lot size. It has a letter of water availability and septic approval. 
4. The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which 
substantially limits, impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed 
in the underlying zone. CORRECT: the proposed use of Unit B (for a remote single-person office and 
art studio) will not alter the character of the surrounding area. 
5. The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind energy 
conversion systems or wind mills. CORRECT: the proposed use will not have a detrimental effect on 



Conditional Use Review Criteria for Scott Gesik's December 2023 Conditional Use Permit Application 

l. The use is listed as a Conditional Use in the underlying zone, or in an application overlying zone. YES. 

2. The use is consistent with the applicable goals and plicies of the Comprehensive Plan. YES. 

3. The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering it's size, shape, location, topography, existence 

of improvements and natural features. YES: the purpose of this Conditional Use Permit (CUP) application 

is to allow owner Scott Gesik to sell Unit Bas described in the county's January 5, 2024 Propety Line 

Adjustment approval (#851-23-000539-PLNG) to Neskowin residents Shawn and Richard Ramirez, 

without having to remove Unit B's accessory structure. As described in the PLA approval, Unit Bis 1.96 

acres with a 1,650 square foot accessory structure which had been used as a personal gym by Gesik 

since 2001. Shawn and Richard currently live with Shawn's retired parents (Ken and Sandi Dunst) in the 

adjacent lot at 5925 Scherzinger Road in Neskowin. The accessory structure is located approximately 

100 feet from their residence. The size of the accessory structure gives Shawn Ramirez the office space 

necessary to do her remote bookkeeping job. Also, she will have the space needed for her and her 

mother to continue their art work - both have contracts with the Freed Gallery and sell their art 

commercially. The Ramirez' moved to Neskowin in 2023 to support their parents as needed. 

Unit Bis a sloped lot with mature spruce trees, natural ferns and ocean views. The accessory structure 

was built in 2001. It has natural cedar siding. It is insulated, heated and finished, and conforms with the 

surrounding environment. The lot is zoned Rural Residential and is greater than the 20,000 square foot 

minimum lot size. It has a letter of water availability and septic approval. 

4. The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which substantially 

limits, impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the 

underlying zone. CORRECT: the proposed use of Unit B (for a remote single-person office and art studio) 

will not alter the character of the surrounding area. 

5. The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind energy 

conversion systems or wind mills. CORRECT: the proposed use will not have a detrimental effect on 

existing solar energy systems, wind energy conversion systems or wind mills. Furthermore, there are no 

known such systems on the adjacent propertes. 

6. The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or 

planned for the area affected by the use. YES: facilities and services already exist, including necessary 

utilities and infrastructure. 



existing solar energy systems, wind energy conversion systems or wind mills. Furthermore, there are 
no known such systems on the adjacent propertes. 
6. The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or 
planned for the area affected by the use. YES: facilities and services already exist, including 
necessary utilities and infrastructure. 
corection spelling dunst should be dust ken and sandy 

From: "Sheila Shoemaker" <Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov> 
To: "scottgesik" <scottgesik@gorge.net> 
Cc: "Richard Ramirez" <andona503@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 11: 13: 19 AM 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

Hi Scott, 

Thank you for signing the acknowledgment form and checking the box that you will be sending the additional 
information. However by signing the 150 day waiver you are confirming that your application is complete and if we 
review all that was given to us (application and fee paid) then it would remain incomplete and may be denied since 
we never received your responses to the criteria attached. The revised site plan and criteria responses was 
missing. We since got the site plan but without the criteria responses the application remains incomplete. Please 
respond to the criteria as if they were questions pertaining to the property and your request to have an accessory 
structure on the property without a primary. You can call me if you'd like to discuss further. Things tend to get lost 
in email. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila Shoemaker I Land Use Planner 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY I Community Development 
1510-B Third Street 
Tillamook, OR 97141 
Phone (503) 842-3408 x 3123 
Sheila .Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov 

*Please make note: NEW EMAIL ADDRESS effective 

immediately. 
This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon 
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any 
unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and 
destroy all copies of the original message. 

The Department is excited to announce that we are OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided 
and to schedule an appointment with us, please visit b1tps:/lwww.co.tillamook.or.us/gov/ComDev/ to access the 
appointment scheduler portal. 

From: scottgesik <scottgesik@gorge.net> 

Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 10:41 AM 

To: Shei la Shoemaker <Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov> 
Cc: Richard Ramirez <andona503@gmail.com> 

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

2 
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[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or 
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.] 

Hi pies of signatures ( think we did that already at surveyors office, enclosed with site plan ,and dropped 
off at development office) believe the 15th dee/I/signed these that you sent ,dated them at today's date, 
also pies of the approval from Angela Ramaldi. 
Thank you very much . 
Ps. Angela,s Christmas jingle on the message phone is gone, till next year lol 

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S22+ SG, an AT&T SG smartphone 

-------- Original message--------
From: Sheila Shoemaker <Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gQY> 
Date: 1/11/24 10:21 AM (GMT-08:00) 
To: scottgesik <scottgesik@gorge.net> 
Subject: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

Good morning Scott, 

This is a follow up email from our phone conversation today regarding the incomplete Conditional Use 
letter and missing information. It appears that Angela Rimoldi got all of the missing information to reach 
the property line adjustment (PLA) decision however, were still needing additional information pertaining 
to the incomplete Conditional Use application. Please see the incomplete letter attached. I can use the 
site plan that was sent to Angela for the PLA review but need responses to the attached criteria, page 4 of 
the attachment. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila Shoemaker I Land Use Planner 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY I Community Development 
1510-B Third Street 
Tillamook, OR 97141 
Phone (503) 842-3408 x 3123 
Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov 

*Please make note: NEW EMAIL ADDRESS effective 

immediately. 
This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon 
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any 
unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and 
destroy all copies of the original message. 

The Department is excited to announce that we are OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided 
and to schedule an appointment with us, please visit b1JJJs:llwww. co. tillamook. or. us/gov/ComDevl to access the 
appointment scheduler portal. 

From: Sheila Shoemaker 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 10:54 AM 

3 



To: Angela Rimoldi <Angela. Rimoldi@tillamookcounty.gov> 
Subject: Gesik- CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

Attached for your email. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila Shoemaker I Land Use Planner 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY I Community Development 
1510-B Third Street 
Tillamook, OR 97141 
Phone (503) 842-3408 x 3123 
Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.g ov 

*Please make note: NEW EMAIL ADDRESS effective 

immediately. 
This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon 
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any 
unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and 
destroy all copies of the original message. 

The Department is excited to announce that we are OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided 
and to schedule an appointment with us, please visit https:llwww. co. tillamook. or. uslgov/ComDevl to access the 
appointment scheduler portal. 

4 



Sheila Shoemaker 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

scottgesik <scottgesik@gorge.net> 
Thursday, January 11, 2024 2:31 PM 

Sheila Shoemaker 
EXTERNAL: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

20240111_ 142833_resizedJpg 

Follow up 

Flagged 

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County-- DO NOT CLICK on links or 
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.] 

Mr Ramirez typed up the criteria page, noted that he had mis spelled his inlaws last name it is Dust, not 
Dunst. 

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S22+ 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone 

-------- Original message--------
From: Sheila Shoemaker <Sheila.Shoemaker@tillamookcounty.gov> 
Date: 1/11/2411 :13 AM (GMT-08:00) 
To: scottgesik <scottgesik@gorge .net> 
Cc: Richard Ramirez <andona503@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: FW: Gesik - CU incomplete letter - 851-23-000549-PLNG 

Hi Scott, 

Thank you for signing the acknowledgment form and checking the box that you will be sending the additional 
information. However by signing the 150 day waiver you are confirming that your application is complete and if we 
review all that was given to us (application and fee paid) then it would remain incomplete and may be denied since 
we never received your responses to the criteria attached . The revised site plan and criteria responses was 
missing. We since got the site plan but without the criteria responses the application remains incomplete. Please 
respond to the criteria as if they were questions pertaining to the property and your request to have an accessory 
structure on the property without a primary. You can call me if you'd like to discuss further. Things tend to get lost 
in email. 

1 





Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BU/WING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT REVIEW 
#851-23-000539-PLNG: 

GESIK I JONES 

Ministerial Review Report Date: January 5, 2024 
Prepared by: Angela Rirnoldi, Planning Permit Technician 

Applicant: Terry Jones Consulting, 11765 Highway 101 S. , Tillamook, OR. 97141 

Unit A UnitB 
Township Range Section Tax Lot Township Range 

5S 1 IW 24AA 200 5S I lW 
Owner: Owner: 
Scott Gesik Scott Gesik 
Property Address: Property Address: 
5870 Scherzinger Road, Neskowin, OR. 97149 Undeveloped 

1510-B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 

www.tillamook.or.us 

Building (503) 842-3407 
Planning (503) 842-3408 

Sanitation (503) 842-3409 
FAX (503) 842- 1819 

Toll Free (800) 488-8280 

Section Tax Lot 
24AA 202 

Mailing Address (Street or PO Box): Mailing Address (Street or PO Box): 
P.O. Box 87, Pacific City, OR. 97 I 35 P.O. Box 87, Pacific City, OR. 97135 
Zone: Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) Zone: Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) 

Proposed Unit Existing Area Proposed Area 

Unit A (Tax Lot 200) 2.69 Acres 1.94 Acres 

Unit B (Tax Lot 202) 0.75 Acres J .96 Acres 

Materials Submitted: PLA Application, Warranty Deeds and Preliminary Plot Maps 

CRITERIA & FINDINGS: 

i. Parcel Creation. No additional parcel or lot is created by the lot line adjustment. 

Findings: 

• Staff finds that Unit A holds a portion of land to the north and south of Scherzinger Road, the proposed 
property line adjustment proposes the southern portion of Unit A to be obtained into Unit B (Exhibit B). 

• Staff concludes that no new parcels are being created as a result of the proposed property line adjustment 
(Exhibit B ). 

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT #8:i 1-23-000539-PLNG: GESI K / JONES 



ii. Lot standards. 
1. All lots and parcels conform to the applicable lot standards of the zone including lot area, dimensions, 

setbacks, and coverage, except where 2. or 3. applies. 
2. For properties entirely outside an Unincorporated Community Boundary, where one or both of the 

abutting properties are smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable zone before the 
property line adjustment, one property shall be as large or larger than the minimum lot or parcel size for 
the applicable zone after the adjustment. 

3. For properties entirely outside an Unincorporated Community Boundary, both abutting properties are 
smaller than the minimum lot size for the applicable zone before and after property line adjustment. 

Findings: 

• Staff finds that both Units meet the minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet required by the Neskowin 
Rural Residential (NeskRR) Zone, respectively both before and after the proposed property line 
adjustment (Exhibit B). 

• Staff finds that both Units meet the minimum 100-foot lot width and depth required by the Neskowin 
Rural Residential (NeskRR) Zone, respectively both before and after the proposed property line 

. adjustment (Exhibit B). 

• Staff finds that Unit A is currently improved with a single-family dwelling and 3 detached accessory 
structures: two on the north portion of the property and one on the south portion of the property; however, 
as a result of the proposed property line adjustment, the detached accessory structure on the south portion 
of Unit A will become a pait of Unit B (Exhibit B). The proposed property line adjustment will continue 
to maintain conformance with the setback standards set by the Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) 
Zone (Exhibit B). 

• Staff finds that Unit B is currently undeveloped; however, as a result of the proposed property line 
adjustment, Unit B will obtain the accessory structure from Unit A (Exhibit B). The Neskowin Rural 
Residential (NeskRR) Zone does not allow outright for detached accessory structures without an on-site 
primary structure; therefore, staff find development standards can be met through compliance with the 
Conditions of Approval. The proposed property line adjustment will continue to maintain conformance 
with the setback standards set by the Neskowin Rural Residential (NeskRR) Zone (Exhibit B). 

• Staff concludes that this criterion has been met through the Conditions of Approval. 

4. As applicable, all lots and parcels shall conform to the Tillamook County Flood Hazard Overlay Zone. 

Findings: 

• Staff finds that both units are located within Zone X an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard as depicted on 
FEMA FIRM 41057C0865F dated September 28, 2018 (Exhibit A). 

• Staff concludes that this criterion has been met. 

iii. Access and Road Authority Standards. All lots and parcels conform to the sta.ndards or requirements of 
Section 150: Development Standards for La,nd Divisions and all applicable road authority requirements 
are met. If a lot is nonconforming to any road authority standard, it shall not be made less conforming by 
the property line adjustment. 
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Findings: 

• Staff finds that both Units are accessed via Scherzinger Road, a county-maintained road, respectively both 
before and after the proposed property line adjustment (Exhibit B). 

• Staff concludes that this c riterion has been met. 

CONCLUSION: 
Upo n completion of review of the submitted materials, staff concludes that the requirements to allow a property 
line adjustment have been met. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, 
who will hold a public hearing upon receipt of the appeal and applicable fees . In such case, forms and fees must 
be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on January 17, 2024 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
Failure to comply with the Cond itions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of this 
approval. 

I. A Restrictive Covenant, as identified in 'Exhibit C', is required for the detached accessory structure from the 
southern portion of Unit A, being adjusted to Unit B , to confi rm the structure maintains accessory to the 
primary dwell ing on U nit A. If both U nits are retained by separate property owners, the property owner of 
Unit B must convert or demolish the accessory structures to an allowable use withfo 90 days of transfer of 
ownership of the real property. 

2. The ex isting zoning designations for all Units shall remain the same and the standards for each zone will 
continue to apply, fo llowing the proposed adj ustment. 

3. If the adjusted units of land are less than ten acres in size, a urvey to monument the new common boundary 
is requ ired and sha ll be filed with the T illamook County Surveyor's Department. 

4. The p roperty owner(s) shall record all proper documents, including descriptions of all access and utility 
easements necessary to serve the properties, in the Til lamook County Clerk's Office. Copies of the recorded 
documents shall be submitted to this Department. 

S. A copy of the fi led survey identifyi ng all easements for access and utili t..ies shall be submitted to this 
Department. 

6. The property owner( ) shall fulfi ll the requ irement for recording and filing above and shall ubmit any 
required map and documents within one year of the date of this approval. An extension of tentative approval 
may be avail able. 

~;;:t~~ 
Angela Rimoldi, Planni ng Permit Technician 

-Sarah Absher, CFM, Director 
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